At beginning of year 5,609 5,632
Current service cost 2 2
Past service cost 2 —
Interest cost on defined benefit obligations 163 177

Total cost 167 179
Other comprehensive income — actuarial gain and loss (59) 146
Payment made in the year (370) (348)

At end of year 5,347 5,609

The principal actuarial assumptions at the end of each reporting period are as follows:

2022 2021

Discount rate 3.00% 3.00%
Employee withdrawal rate 17.00% 17.00%
Mortality rate Note Note

Note:   Mortality rates for male and female are made reference to the China Life Insurance Mortality Table (2010–
2013) published by the China Insurance Regulatory commission in 2016.

Financial Street Property Co., Limited • 2022 Annual Report 157

for the year ended 31 December 2022
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

32. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (CONTINUED)

The sensitivity of the retirement benefit obligations to changes in the weighted principal assumptions
are:

Impact on defined benefit obligation

Change
in assumption

Impact on
change charge

in obligation
if increase in

assumption

Impact on
change in

obligation if
decrease in
assumption

RMB’000 RMB’000

31 December 2022
Discount rate 0.25% (147) 142
Employee withdrawal rate 1% (1) 1

31 December 2021
Discount rate 0.25% (151) 159
Employee withdrawal rate 1% (1) 1

The weighted average duration of the retirement benefit obligations is 11 years.

Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted pension subsidies:

Less than
1 year

Between
1–5 years Over 5 years Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 31 December 2022
Pension subsidies 342 1,645 5,697 7,684

At 31 December 2021
Pension subsidies 345 1,690 6,106 8,141

Financial Street Property Co., Limited • 2022 Annual Report158

for the year ended 31 December 2022
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

33. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

2022 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade payables (note a) 178,246 120,956

Other payables
— Receipts on behalf of property owners, tenants and

  property developers 190,123 199,291
— Deposits (note b) 97,161 101,282
— Accruals 3,444 3,326
— Others 6,095 2,757

Payroll and welfare payables 68,806 73,707
Other tax payables 7,156 7,086

Total 551,031 508,405

Notes:

(a) The Group was granted by its suppliers credit periods ranging from 0–180 days (2021: 0–180 days). Based
on the invoice dates, the ageing analysis of the trade payables (including amounts due to related parties of
trading in nature) were as follows:

2022 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 1 year 166,754 105,749
1–2 years 4,903 12,921
Over 2 years 6,589 2,286

178,246 120,956

(b) The balances mainly represent the deposits paid by the property owners, tenants and property developers
for property management and refurbishment.

The carrying amounts of trade and other payables are considered to approximate their fair values,
due to their short-term nature.

Financial Street Property Co., Limited • 2022 Annual Report 159

for the year ended 31 December 2022
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

34. CONTRACT LIABILITIES

The Group has recognised the following revenue-related contract liabilities:

2022 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

Contract liabilities arising from property management and